OFFICE OF CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER
Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items
September 24, 2020

OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROGRAMS

02.A. Action: Award competitive grants for the Nita M. Lowey 215! Century Community
Learning Centers Program [Goals 1 and 2 — MBE Strategic Plan]

Background and Purpose: The Nita M. Lowey 215t Century Community Learning
Centers (CCLC) program is designed to provide opportunities for academic
enrichment activities during non-school hours or periods when school is not in
session, such as before and after school or during summer recess, particularly for
students who attend low-performing schools. The 215t CCLC programs offer
students a broad array of additional services, programs and activities that are
designed to complement the regular academic program such as youth
development activities, counseling programs, arts, music, physical fithess and
wellness programs, financial literacy programs, environmental literacy programs,
and career and technical programs. The 215t CCLC programs also offer families
opportunities for active and meaningful engagement in their child’s education,
including opportunities for literacy and related educational development.

Grants are awarded for a period of up to four (4) years to any public or private
organization, including local educational agencies, non-profit agencies, city or
county government agencies, community-based organizations, Indian tribes or
tribal organizations, faith-based organizations, institutions of higher education,
and for-profit corporations, or consortia of two or more of such agencies,
organizations, or entities.

Scope of Grant:

e Grant Period: October 1, 2020 — September 30, 2024
(with a liquidation period ending
December 2024)

e Award Amount: $5,346,911.00 - Year 1

$5,271,694.67 - Year 2
$4,277,211.67 - Year 3
$3,207,930.67 - Year 4

e Method of Award: Request for Proposals

Funding Source: Title IV, Part B, of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act (ESEA), as amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015




Summary of Selection Process:
A competitive grant selection process was utilized to award the grants.

Scoring Criteria:

A. Needs Assessment

B. Program Plan and Implementation
C. Evaluation

D. Budget

This item references Goals 1 and 2 of the Mississippi Board of Education 2018-
2022 Strategic Plan.

Recommendation: Approval

Back-up material attached



Nita M. Lowey 215 Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Program Grantee Awards

Organization

SY 2020/2021
Year 1
100% Funding
Maximum Grant
Award

SY 2021/2022
Year 2
100% Funding
Maximum Grant
Award

SY 2022/2023
Year 3
80% Funding
Maximum
Grant Award

SY 2023/2024
Year 4
60% Funding
Maximum
Grant Award

Total

Alcorn School District
Alcorn Central Elementary
Alcorn Central Middle
Alcorn Central High
Biggersville Elementary
Kossuth Elementary
Kossuth Middle

Kossuth High

$390,417.00

$390,417.00

$312,333.00

$234,250.00

$1,327,417.00

Carroll County School District
Marshall Element School
J.Z. George High School

$398,975.00

$398,975.00

$319,180.00

$239,385.00

$1,356,515

CHEER, Inc.
Brinkley Middle School
Lanier High School

$350,000.00

$350,000.00

$280,000.00

$210,000.00

$1,190,000

Columbia School District
Columbia Elementary School
Columbia Middle School
Columbia High School
Jefferson Middle School

$400,000.00

$324,783.67

$319,683.67

$239,783.67

$1,284,251.01

COOL Education
Forest Elementary School

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$320,000.00

$240,000.00

$1,360,000.00

Corinth School District
Corinth Elementary School
Corinth Middle School
Corinth High School
Ripley Middle School

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$320,000.00

$240,000.00

$1,360,000.00
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Grenada School District
Grenada Elementary School

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$320,000.00

$240,000.00

$1,360,000.00

Hollandale School District
Sanders Elementary School
Simmons High School

$319,065.00

$319,065.00

$255,252.00

$191,439.00

$1,084,821.00

Kirkland Group
Charleston Elementary School
Charleston Middle School

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$320,000.00

$240,000.00

$1,360,000.00

Leake County School District
Leake County Elementary

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$850,000.00

Louisville Municipal School
District

Louisville Elementary School
Fair Elementary School

Eiland Middle School

Louisville High School

Nanih Waiya Attendance Center
Bay Waveland High School

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$320,000.00

$240,000.00

$1,360,000.00

MS Delta Academies
Leflore Legacy Academy

$248,151.00

$248,151.00

$198,521.00

$148,891.00

$843,714.00

Perry County School District
Runnelstown Elementary School
South Perry Elementary School

$340,303.00

$340,303.00

$272,242.00

$204,182.00

$1,157,030.00

South Panola School District
Batesville Elementary School
Batesville Intermediate School
Batesville Middle School
Batesuville Jr. High School
Batesville High School

Pope Elementary School

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$320,000.00

$240,000.00

$1,360,000.00
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Spring Initiative

Booker T. Washington
Clarksdale High School
Coahoma County High School
George H. Oliver Elementary School
Heidelberg Elementary School
J.W. Stampley 9™ Grade

Lyon Elementary School
Oakhurst Intermediate School
Sherard Elementary School
W.A. Higgins Middle School

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$850,000.00

Total

$5,346,911.00

$5,271,694.67

$4,277,211.67

$3,207,930.67

$18,103,748.01

In accordance with the 215 Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Non-Regulatory Guidance, in no event will grant funds be reduced to a level of less than
$50,000 pending congressional appropriations. The Mississippi Department of Education reserves the right to negotiate grant award amounts depending upon
congressional appropriations. Grant awards will not exceed the above amounts.
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