OFFICE OF CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items September 24, 2020

OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROGRAMS

02.A. <u>Action: Award competitive grants for the Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers Program</u> [Goals 1 and 2 – MBE Strategic Plan]

Background and Purpose: The Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) program is designed to provide opportunities for academic enrichment activities during non-school hours or periods when school is not in session, such as before and after school or during summer recess, particularly for students who attend low-performing schools. The 21st CCLC programs offer students a broad array of additional services, programs and activities that are designed to complement the regular academic program such as youth development activities, counseling programs, arts, music, physical fitness and wellness programs, financial literacy programs, environmental literacy programs, and career and technical programs. The 21st CCLC programs also offer families opportunities for active and meaningful engagement in their child's education, including opportunities for literacy and related educational development.

Grants are awarded for a period of up to four (4) years to any public or private organization, including local educational agencies, non-profit agencies, city or county government agencies, community-based organizations, Indian tribes or tribal organizations, faith-based organizations, institutions of higher education, and for-profit corporations, or consortia of two or more of such agencies, organizations, or entities.

Scope of Grant:

• Grant Period: October 1, 2020 – September 30, 2024

(with a liquidation period ending

December 2024)

Award Amount: \$5,346,911.00 - Year 1

\$5,271,694.67 - Year 2 \$4,277,211.67 - Year 3 \$3,207,930.67 - Year 4

Method of Award: Request for Proposals

<u>Funding Source</u>: Title IV, Part B, of the *Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA)*, as amended by the *Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015*

Summary of Selection Process:

A competitive grant selection process was utilized to award the grants.

Scoring Criteria:

- A. Needs Assessment
- B. Program Plan and Implementation
- C. Evaluation
- D. Budget

This item references Goals 1 and 2 of the *Mississippi Board of Education 2018-2022 Strategic Plan.*

Recommendation: Approval

Back-up material attached

Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Program Grantee Awards

Organization	SY 2020/2021 Year 1 100% Funding Maximum Grant Award	SY 2021/2022 Year 2 100% Funding Maximum Grant Award	SY 2022/2023 Year 3 80% Funding Maximum Grant Award	SY 2023/2024 Year 4 60% Funding Maximum Grant Award	Total
Alcorn School District					
Alcorn Central Elementary					
Alcorn Central Middle					
Alcorn Central High					
Biggersville Elementary					
Kossuth Elementary					
Kossuth Middle					
Kossuth High	\$390,417.00	\$390,417.00	\$312,333.00	\$234,250.00	\$1,327,417.00
Carroll County School District					
Marshall Element School					
J.Z. George High School	\$398,975.00	\$398,975.00	\$319,180.00	\$239,385.00	\$1,356,515
CHEER, Inc.					
Brinkley Middle School	***	# 050 000 00	****	# 040 000 00	A 4400000
Lanier High School	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$1,190,000
Columbia School District					
Columbia Elementary School					
Columbia Middle School Columbia High School					
Jefferson Middle School	\$400,000.00	\$324,783.67	\$319,683.67	\$239,783.67	¢1 204 251 01
COOL Education	φ400,000.00	φ324,103.01	कुउ १५,००७.७७	φ ∠ 33,103.01	\$1,284,251.01
Forest Elementary School	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$1,360,000.00
Corinth School District	ψ+00,000.00	ψ-του,σοσ.σο	Ψ320,000.00	Ψ2-τ0,000.00	ψ1,300,000.00
Corinth Elementary School					
Corinth Middle School					
Corinth High School					
Ripley Middle School	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$1,360,000.00

Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Program Grantee Awards

Grenada School District					
Grenada Elementary School	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$1,360,000.00
Hollandale School District					
Sanders Elementary School					
Simmons High School	\$319,065.00	\$319,065.00	\$255,252.00	\$191,439.00	\$1,084,821.00
Kirkland Group					
Charleston Elementary School					
Charleston Middle School	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$1,360,000.00
Leake County School District					
Leake County Elementary	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$850,000.00
Louisville Municipal School					
District					
Louisville Elementary School					
Fair Elementary School					
Eiland Middle School					
Louisville High School					
Nanih Waiya Attendance Center					
Bay Waveland High School	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$1,360,000.00
MS Delta Academies					
Leflore Legacy Academy	\$248,151.00	\$248,151.00	\$198,521.00	\$148,891.00	\$843,714.00
Perry County School District					
Runnelstown Elementary School					
South Perry Elementary School	\$340,303.00	\$340,303.00	\$272,242.00	\$204,182.00	\$1,157,030.00
South Panola School District					
Batesville Elementary School					
Batesville Intermediate School					
Batesville Middle School					
Batesville Jr. High School					
Batesville High School					
Pope Elementary School	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$240,000.00	\$1,360,000.00

Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Program Grantee Awards

Spring Initiative					
Booker T. Washington					
Clarksdale High School					
Coahoma County High School					
George H. Oliver Elementary School					
Heidelberg Elementary School					
J.W. Stampley 9 th Grade					
Lyon Elementary School					
Oakhurst Intermediate School					
Sherard Elementary School					
W.A. Higgins Middle School	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$850,000.00
Total	\$5,346,911.00	\$5,271,694.67	\$4,277,211.67	\$3,207,930.67	\$18,103,748.01

In accordance with the 21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Non-Regulatory Guidance, in no event will grant funds be reduced to a level of less than \$50,000 pending congressional appropriations. The Mississippi Department of Education reserves the right to negotiate grant award amounts depending upon congressional appropriations. Grant awards will not exceed the above amounts.